

No. 23-05

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

October Term 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL
Petitioner

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 30
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOWvi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. DISMISSALS PURSUANT TO *HECK V. HUMPHREY* DO NOT CONSTITUTE A
 "STRIKE" PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1915 (g).....6

 A. Heck dismissals reflect a matter of "judicial traffic control" and do not reflect a final
 determination on the merits of the claim6

 1. Heck dismissals are not per se frivolous8

 2. Heck dismissals are not per se malicious9

 3. Heck dismissals do not necessarily fail to state a claim9

 II. PRETRIAL DETAINEES' CLAIMS FOR FAILURE-TO-PROTECT SHOULD BE
 ANALYZED OBJECTVELY 14

 A. Pretrial detainees suffer a violation of their Fourteenth Amendment constitutional
 rights in the failure-to-protect context 15

 B. Appellant acted intentionally with respect to the physical consequences of his actions
 16

 C. Shelby faced a substantial risk of serious harm when exposed to inmates from other
 cell blocks, and that risk could have been eliminated had the Appellant acted
 reasonably 18

D. Appellant still faces liability if the court applies the Eighth Amendment subjective standard rather than the Fourteenth Amendment objective standard21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. King, 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)8, 9

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 15

Castro v. County of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) 16, 17, 18, 19

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 19

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17..... 19

Estate of Ford v. Ramirez-Palmer, 301 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 18

Garrett v. Murphy, 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 10, 11, 12

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 7, 8, 12

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015) 14, 15, 16

Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake, 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) Passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII. 15, 18, 21, 23

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1. 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C § 1915. Passim

42 U.S.C § 1983. Passim
